95-023

James J. Welch, #09546 Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Kansas Judicial Center Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597 (913) 296-3751 JAN 14 11 43 AM '98
TOPEKA, KANSAS

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHAWNEE COUNTY, KANSAS Division 11

STATE OF KANSAS, ex rel.,)
CARLA J. STOVALL, Attorney General,)
Plaintiff,)))
vs.) Case No. 95 CV 1191
VARNADORE & ASSOCIATES,)))
Defendants.)))

JOURNAL ENTRY

Whereupon the court enters the following orders:

1) That a Petition for Civil Enforcement of an Agency Subpoena was filed with The Court on November 2, 1995, after Defendant had failed to comply with a subpoena issued by the Attorney General's Office on July 12, 1995.

2) That an order was issued by the Honorable Matthew Dowd on May 8, 1996, which provided that Defendant is enjoined from the sale or advertisement of any merchandise in the State

of Kansas until Defendant complies with the terms of the subpoena.

3) That Defendant was lawfully served by certified mail with said Order on May 16,

1996.

4) That defendant has, to date, failed to comply with the terms of the subpoena which

was issued by the Attorney General's Office on July 12, 1995.

5) That based upon the defendant's failure to comply with the terms of said subpoena

and continued sale and advertisement of merchandise in the State of Kansas, the court finds the

defendant in violation of the terms of such court order issued pursuant to the Kansas Consumer

Protection Act.

6) That the defendant is ordered to pay into the court the amount of \$10,000.00 within

thirty (30) days of the date of this Journal Entry, and other penalties as the court deems necessary

and proper.

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that paragraphs one

through six above are made the order of the court.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Matthew J. Dowd

Honorable Matthew J. Dowd

Respectfully Submitted,

James J. Welch Assistant Attorney General Attorney for Plaintiff